
1 

                                                                            
 
 
 
 
 

Sakinah Sutherland 
Governance Officer 

e-mail: Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 
 

 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 26th June, 2024 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
co :Nia Stevens (Chair), Sabri Ozaydin (Vice-Chair), Josh Abey, Nicki Adeleke, 
Alessandro Georgiou, Destiny Karakus, Joanne Laban, Elisa Morreale, and 
Julian Sampson  
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the committee are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 27 March 2024 

 
4. GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25  

(Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 To agree the General Purposes Committee annual Work Programme for 

2024/25 

 
5. BDO PROGRESS REPORT ON THE EXTERNAL AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 

FOR 2019/20  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 
 To review the Progress Report on the External Audit of Accounts for 2019/20 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
6. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
 To approve the draft 2023/24 Statement of Accounts and the publication of the 

accounts by the deadline of 31 May 2024.  
 

7. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PLAN FOR EXTERNAL AUDIT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2023/24  (Pages 35 - 88) 

 
 To review the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of London 

Borough of Enfield. 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of the future meetings: 

 
Wednesday 24 July 2024 
Wednesday 23 October 2024 
Wednesday 29 January 2025 
Wednesday 26 March 2025 
 

 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 27.3.2024 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 27TH MARCH, 2024 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Thomas Fawns (Chair), Ayten Guzel (Vice Chair), 
Nawshad Ali, Alessandro Georgiou, Nelly Gyosheva, Elisa Morreale, Sabri Ozaydin, 
Julian Sampson. Michael Rye OBE, and Peter Nwosu (General Purposes Committee 
Independent Person)  
 
 
 
Officers: Anette Trigg (Interim Director of Finance), Marion Cameron (Head of 
Internal Audit), Ludmilla Iyavoo (Senior Litigation and Governance Lawyer) and 
Nicola Lowther (Governance Manager) 
 
 
 
Also Attending: Ciaran McLaughlin (BDO), Sebastian Evans (BDO), Sebastian 
Evans (BDO) and Matt Dean (Grant Thornton) 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Laban who was substituted by Cllr Julian 
Sampson. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Peter Nwosu and Cllrs Ali and 
Guzel. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes from the previous meeting held on 31 January 2024 were 
AGREED. 
 

4. BDO PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
Ciaran McLaughlin from BDO and Sebastian Evans from BDO attended the 
meeting. A verbal update was provided on the progress finalising the 2019/20 
audit. 
 
Ciaran reiterated BDO’s commitment to complete the audit by April 2024 and 
would look to have final sign off at the next committee meeting in June 2024. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 27.3.2024 

The update was NOTED. 
 

5. GRANT THORNTON UPDATE ON PLANNING 2023/24  
 
Matt Dean, Key Audit Partner from Grant Thornton (GT) attended the 
meeting. A verbal update was provided on the progression of the 2023/24 
Audit. 
 
The Audit Plan will be coming to the next committee meeting in June 2024 
which will set out the value for money of work with the aim to finish as many of 
sets of accounts by end of December 2024, which is subject to where the 
backstop lands. GT are having early conversations now to get an 
understanding of the scope of the audit, the requirements and engage with 
internal specialists to ensure that deadlines are met. 
 
Members asked for a recommendation that the accounts once finalised will go 
to next appropriate full Council to be considered.  
 

 ACTION: Chair to put forward to Officers. 
 
The Chair thanked Grant Thornton for the presentation and update and was 
confident that it is the start of a very productive working partnership. 
 
The update was NOTED. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INSURANCE PROGRESS 
UPDATE  
 
Marion Cameron, Head of Internal Audit provided an overview on the 
progress against the 2023-23 Internal Audit Plan, the 2023-24 audit reports 
with limited assurance opinions issued since the last update to the committee 
and the continued work to target limited audit resources at the highest priority. 
58% of audits have been completed which is up from 45% since the last 
update to the committee in October and one audit has been removed from the 
plan (Forty Hill Primary School). 
 
In response to Members questions, the Officer confirmed that some purchase 
card users are no longer with the Council and there has been an ongoing 
investigation. There is a new purchase card provider that is being used which 
makes the processing simpler for users and the reviewing process easier for 
managers and Exchequer Services has overview of spending.  
 
It was also confirmed that direct payments are being withdrawn in cash and 
theses cases are being addressed by Adult Social Care and Finance; the 
Adult Social Care and Finance Teams have a more collaborative approach 
now with regards to Adult Social Care Debt Collection with a view to have an 
end-to-end review and are working through the list of actions over the next 
two years at which point they will be subject to another audit. 
 

Page 2



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 27.3.2024 

Furthermore, the Officer advised that the Operational Plan for the Energetik 
Loan Repayments and Connection Timelines will be going to Cabinet in June 
2024. 
 
ACTIO
[...]
 the purpose of the 
AGS is and had queries with regards to the Local Plan and officers agreed to 
provide a more detailed explanation to the questions after the meeting. 
 

     ACTION: Ludmilla Iyavoo/Terry Osborne 
 
AGREED the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24. 
 

Page 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 27.3.2024 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the future meetings of the General Purposes Committee will be 
confirmed at the Annual Council meeting on Wednesday 15 May 2024.  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

 

 
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report Title General Purposes Committee Annual Report 2023/24 
and 2024/25 Work Programme 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date of Meeting 26 June 2024 

Cabinet Member N/A 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Terry Osborne 
Director of Law and Governance 

Report Author Claire Johnson 
Claire.Johnson@enfield.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected N/A 

Classification Part 1 Public  
 

 
 

Purpose of Report  
 
1. This report details the activity of the General Purposes Committee for the 

year 2023/24 and outlines the proposed work programme for 2024/25. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

 
 

Report Author: Claire Johnson 
 Head of Governance, Scrutiny and Registration Services 
 Claire.Johnson@enfield.gov.uk  
 020 8132 1154 
 

I. The Committee and Full Council are asked to note the annual report; 
II. The Committee are asked to note the proposed work programme for 2024/25. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4

mailto:Claire.Johnson@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.Johnson@enfield.gov.uk


 

 

Appendices 
 
General Purposes Committee Annual Report 2023/24 and 2024/25 work 
programme 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 
 

General Purposes Committee 
Annual Report 2023/24 

and 
2024/25 work programme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7



 

 

 

 

 
 

Chair’s Introduction 
 
I am very pleased to present this General Purposes Committee Annual Report 
for the period 2023/24 to both the Committee and to Full Council.
[...]
ter 2023/24 and Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 
were submitted and agreed by the General Purposes Committee on 27th 
March 2024. 

 
 
5. External Auditors 
  

The Council’s external Auditors during 22/23 and previous years were 
BDO LLP. Representatives from BDO attend GPC meetings to provide 
updates on the outstanding and current statement of Accounts. The 
Council’s external auditors are due to change soon. Grant Thornton will 
be the Councils external Auditors for 23/24 and attended committee and 
provided members with an update on the 27th March 2024. 
 
 
 

            

Page 10



 

 

 

 

6. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 
 

A core General Purposes Committee role is to review the financial 
statements, external auditor’s opinion, and reports to members, and 
monitor management action in response to the issues raised by external 
audit. 
 
The Audit and Accounts Regulations require local authorities to prepare 
their draft annual statement of accounts by 31 May each year. The 23/24 
draft statement of accounts has been published in accordance with this 
timeline. 
 
BDO presented to the committee updates on the 2019/20 audit, with a 
timeline of completion, and further progress will be monitored by the 
committee. 
 

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
Members of the Committee considered the Annual Governance 
Statement for the financial year 2023/24. 
 
The Council is required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to 
review the effectiveness of its system of internal control at least once a 
year and include a statement on this review within its published annual 
financial accounts. It is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards and that 
public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used 
economically, efficiently, and effectively.  
 
The AGS is a public statement that describes and evaluates the 
Council’s overall governance arrangements 
[...]
ission) on aspects of the electoral 

process, and to agree the Council’s formal responses to such 

consultations.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

                Appendix C 
 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD – General Purposes Committee Work Programme 2024/25 
 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item  Lead Officer Comments  

Weds 26 June 2024 
 
 

GPC Annual Work Programme 2024/25 Claire Johnson 
 

 

BDO Progress Report on the External 
Audit of Accounts for 2019/20 

BDO/Annette Trigg  

Draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24 Annette Trigg  
 

 Grant Thornton Audit Plan for External 
Audit of Accounts 2023/24 

Annette Trigg/  
Grant Thornton 

 

Weds 24 July 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
Report for 2023/24 

Marion Cameron  

Annual Schools Internal Audit Report for 
2023/24 

Marion Cameron  

Meridian Water Risks and Issues Report Penny Halliday 
 

 

Grant Thornton VFM opinion Annette Trigg/ Grant 
Thornton 

 

 Update and amendment of the Councils 
Contract Procedure Rules 

Claire Reilly/  
Michael Sprosson 

 

 Review of the Member T&D Programme Claire Johnson 
 

 

 Annual Report on Contract Procedure 
Rules, Waivers and Procurement 
Services Update for 2023/24 

Claire Reilly/  
Michael Sprosson 

 

P
age 17



 

 

 

 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item  Lead Officer Comments  

Weds 23 October 
2024 

6 Monthly Progress Report on Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud Activity 

Marion Cameron   
 

 
 

Internal Audit Plan 24/25 (Q3 and Q4)  
  

Marion Cameron   

Annual Review of the Corporate Risk 
Register 

Andrea Kilby  

New Corporate Risk Policy 
 

Andrea Kilby  

Annual Data Protection Officer Report 
for 2023/24 

Rezaur Choudhury/ 
Andrea Kilby  

 

Annual Report on Corporate Complaints 
and Statutory Complaints including the   
Annual report from LG Ombudsman 
2023/24 

Lee Shelsher/Will Wraxall  

Grant Thornton Progress Report on the 
External Audit of Accounts for 2023/24 

Grant Thornton/Annette 
Tr
[...]
rol 
arrangements more generally as reported to the January 2023 General Purposes Committee (GPC) 
through our ISA 265 progress update. 

Financial statements

As reported to the GPC on 27 March 2024, work on finalising the 2019/20 audits of the main Council’s 
accounts and of the Pension Fund was at that point in time still underway.

Our work is now nearing completion, testing is being closed down and review processes are in progress.  
We will present an updated Audit Completion Report to the 26 June 2024 meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee.

The Financial Statements section of this report sets out the key findings arising from our audit. These 
will be set out more formally in our Audit Completion Report to GPC.

Value for money

We have also completed our work in respect of value for money in relation to 2019/20 as well and will 
report our findings in full in the Audit Completion Report. We have set out the  key matters in the 
Value for Money Section of this report. 

This has been set out in more detail on page 6. 

Other reporting

We did not consider it necessary to use our auditor powers or report on other matters.  We continue to 
progress outstanding objections, with all 3 due to be completed before the end of September 2024.  

Executive Summary
Welcome

London Borough of Enfield 2019/20 audit  – Update to Assurance Board3

The contents of this report relate only to those matters which we are required to report under the NAO Code of Audit Practice (April 
2015). This report has been prepared solely for the use of London Borough of Enfield In preparing this report we do not accept or 
assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person.

Ciaran McLaughlin
Key Audit Partner

e: ciaran.mclaughlin@bdo.co.uk 
m: 01473 320817

Sebastian Evans
Audit Senior Manager

e: sebastian.evans@bdo.co.uk 
m: 07385 466295

Table Of Contents

Executive summary

Purpose and responsibilities

Financial statements

Value for Money

2

P
age 23



BDO LLP

Expected Audit Opinion

We propose issuing a qualified, limitation of scope opinion on the financial statements following the 26 th 
June meeting of the General Purposes Committee.

Our audit report will confirm that in our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter relating to 
intangible assets (explained in the limitation of scope section below) the financial statements:

• give a true and fair view of the financial position of the group and of the Authority as at 31 March 
2020 and of the group’s expenditure and income and the Authority’s expenditure and income for 
the year then ended; 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of practice on local 
authority accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20; and 

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014

The qualification relates to in the intangible assets only. 

Limitation of scope – Intangible Assets

As noted in previous updates, the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) 
issued an agenda decision in respect of accounting for Cloud Computing / Software as a Service (SaaS) 
arrangements, noting significant diversity in practice.

The IFRIC agenda decision clarifies the correct accounting treatment for these arrangements. From our 
experience of assessing the implications of the IFRIC agenda decision for other public sector entities, 
there is a likelihood that some previously capitalised items will no longer meet the definition of capital. 
As IFRIC agenda decisions apply retrospectively, this would result in a prior period adjustment if material.

The Council’s asset register for 2019/20 contains an opening gross book value of £43.9m and a closing 
gross book value of £47.0m. Net book values are £30.6m and £26.1m respectively.

To establish the extent to which the IFRIC agenda decision may impact the Council’s balances, the Council 
performed a high level review of its intangi
[...]
o responsibility to any third party is accepted.

BDO is an award winning UK member firm of BDO International, the world’s 
fifth largest accountancy network, with more than 1,500 offices in over 160 
countries.

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership 
Act 2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a 
separate partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO 
Northern Ireland are both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial 
Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

© 2024 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

For more information:

Ciaran McLaughlin
e: ciaran.mclaughlin@bdo.co.uk

m: 01473 320817

Sebastian Evans
e: sebastian.evans@bdo.co.uk

m: 07385 466295

BDO LLP
P

age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
 

Report Title 2023-24 Statement of Accounts 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date of Meeting 26th June 2024 

Cabinet Member Cllr Tim Leaver, Cabinet Member for Finance  

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Annette Trigg (Director of Finance – Corporate) 

Report Author Fay Hammond (Executive Director – Resources) 
fay.hammond@enfield.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected  

Key Decision 
Number 

Non-Key 

Classification Part I Public 

Reason for 
exemption 

n/a 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. This report notes the publication of the draft 2023/24 Statement of Accounts 

and the national status of unaudited accounts. 
 
Recommendations 
 

 
Background and Options 
 
2. The Council published the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts on 31st May 2024 in 

accordance with the deadline.  As at Monday 3rd June the national percentage 
of published accounts for 2023/24 was 41% (25% for outer London and 50% 

I. To note the draft 2023/24 Statement of Accounts and the publication of the 
accounts by the deadline of 31 May 2024. 
 

II. To note the current national status of the unaudited accounts.  
 

III. To note that at the July GPC in accordance with good practice, members 
will be asked to review the draft 2023/24 accounts.  

Page 31 Agenda Item 6

mailto:fay.hammond@enfield.gov.uk


 

 

for inner London). This deadline has been met whilst continuing to deal with the 
ongoing BDO audit for 2019/20 and the initiation of work for the 2023/24 audit 
planning with Grant Thornton. The achievement of the deadline was a result of 
planning early, improvements in processes and establishing a more stable 
team within the finance department.  

 
3. The draft statement of accounts (which includes the Pension Fund Accounts 

and the Annual Governance Statement) can be accessed via this link from the 
Council’s website.  

https://www.enfield.gov.uk/services/your-council/statement-of-accounts 

 

4. It should also be noted that, with 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 
accounts remaining open, the opening balances for the 2023/24 financial year 
have not been formally signed off and remain subject to review. 

 

5. It is good practice to brief Committee on the draft accounts at the time of 
submission to the external Audit. The Committee will be required to approve 
the Statement of Accounts later in the year when the audit is concluded, and 
the opinion issued.  It is proposed that a formal report and review of the draft 
2023/24 Statement of Accounts is undertaken at the July GPC meeting.  

 

6. In order to address the national crisis of delayed external public sector audits, 
the Department for Levelling up (DLUCH) consulted on a proposal to clear the 
backlog.  For all larger authorities, such as Enfield, it was proposed to clear the 
historical audit opinions up to and including financial year 2022/23 by 30 
September 2024.  However, this legislation has been delayed by the snap 
election and therefore, further information is awaited. If confirmed, these 
proposals would require external auditors (BDO) to complete their audits even 
if they have been unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence in time. 
This would result in an auditor having to issue a modified opinion, either through 
qualification or through issuing a disclaimer of opinion.  The “backstop” 
legislation, if agreed, would apply to the draft, unaudited Statement of Accounts 
for Enfield for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23.   

 

7. The DLUCH proposal also included a “recovery” phase with extended timelines 
for the external audits for 2023/24 to 2027/28.  However, Grant Thornton have 
initiated audit planning for 2023/24 as set out in the audit plan.  Therefore, 
although the historical audits remain outstanding, it is proposed that the GPC 
review the 2023/24 draft Statement of Accounts at the July GPC.  

 
Preferred Option and Reasons For Preferred Option 
 
8. This is a statutory requirement.  
 
Relevance to Council Plans and Strategies 
 
9. The Council’s Plan is delivered through resilient finances. The external audit is 

a process of testing and challenge, undertaken by an independent and external 
body against the local government statutory accounting framework, to ensure 
the annual accounts present a true and fair view of the Council’s financial 
position. 

Page 32

https://www.enfield.gov.uk/services/your-council/statement-of-accounts


 

 

 
Financial Implications 
 
10. There are no direct financial implications beyond that an unqualified set of 

Accounts demonstrates that the Council is a ‘going concern’ and that any audit 
changes may materially affect the underlying net worth of the entity. 

 
Legal Implications  
 
11. The responsibilities for the framework within which local authority audits are 

conducted is the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. The Code of Audit 
Practice sets out what local auditors of relevant local public bodies are required 
to do to fulfil their statutory responsibilities under the 2014 Act. Schedule 6 of 
the Act requires that the Code be reviewed, and revisions considered at least 
every five years. A Code of Audit Practice came into force on 1 April 2020, after 
being approved by Parliament. The new Code applies to audits of local bodies’ 
2020-21 financial statements onwards: The detailed statutory Auditor Guidance 
Notes (AGNs) that will support the new Code are being drafted.  
 

12. It is a requirement of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Accounts and 
Audit (England) Regulations 2015 for the Statement of Accounts to be 
produced in accordance with proper accounting practices.  
 

13. The Accounts are prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom, which specifies the 
principles and practices of accounting required to give a ‘true and fair’ view of 
the financial position and transactions of the Council.  
 

14. The Code sets out the proper accounting practices required by section 21(2) of 
the Local Government Act 2003. These proper practices apply to:  

• Statements of Accounts prepared in accordance with the statutory framework 
by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 201 

• The audit of those accounts undertaken in accordance with the statutory 
framework established by section 5 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014. 

 
Equalities Implications  
 
15. There is no Equality impact arising from this report. 
 
Environmental and Climate Change Implications  
 
16. There are no Environmental and Climate Change implications arising form this 

report. 
 
Report Author: [Fay Hammond] 
 [Executive Director of Resources] 
 [fay.hammond@enfield.gov.uk] 
 [020 8379 2662] 
 
Background Papers 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7



Commercial in confidence

P
age 36



Commercial in confidence

P
age 37

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/globalassets/1.-member-firms/united-kingdom/pdf/publication/2023/about-time-local-authority-reports.pdf


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 38



Commercial in confidence

P
[...]




Commercial in confidence

P
age 65



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 66

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/UwlbC731YuB83Zpt8lYDl?domain=frc.org.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/nMtfC821WSy2nYvI1Ub1i?domain=gov.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/S8TUC9r1Giwlo23s3V7oM?domain=nao.org.uk


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 67



P
age 68



P
age 69



Commercial in confidence

P
age 70

mailto:Matt.Dean@uk.gt.com
mailto:Jayanti.Gupta@uk.gt.com


Commercial in confidence

P
age 71

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/globalassets/1.-member-firms/united-kingdom/pdf/publication/2023/about-time-local-authority-reports.pdf


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 72



Commercial in confidence

P
age 73



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 74



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 75



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 76



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 77



Commercial in confidence

−

−

−

−

P
age 78



Commercial in confidence

P
age 79



Commercial in confidence

P
age 80



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 81



Commercial in confidence

–

–

–

–

•

•

•

•

P
age 82

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/6fq1C1wWEsPBvERSLd26k?domain=psaa.co.uk


Commercial in confidence

.

P
age 83

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf
https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 84



Commercial in confidence

P
age 85



Commercial in confidence





 

 

 











P
age 86



Commercial in confidence









P
age 87



P
age 88


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25
	GPC Annual report 23-24

	5 BDO Progress Report on the External Audit of Accounts for 2019/20
	6 Draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24
	7 Grant Thornton Audit Plan for External Audit of Accounts 2023/24
	Slide 1: External Audit Plan
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Key matters
	Slide 4: Key matters - continued
	Slide 5: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 6: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 7: Indicative significant risks identified
	Slide 8: Indicative significant risks identified (cont.)
	Slide 9: Indicative significant risks identified (cont.)
	Slide 10: Indicative significant risks identified (cont.)
	Slide 11: Indicative significant risks identified (cont.)
	Slide 12: Indicative significant risks identified (cont.)
	Slide 13: Group audit scope and risk assessment
	Slide 14: Other matters
	Slide 15: Our approach to indicative materiality
	Slide 16: Our approach to indicative materiality (cont.)
	Slide 17: Our approach to indicative materiality (cont.)
	Slide 18: IT audit strategy
	Slide 19: Value for Money arrangements
	Slide 20: Risks of significant VFM weaknesses 
	Slide 21: Risks of significant VFM weaknesses – continued
	Slide 22: Audit logistics and team 
	Slide 23: Audit fees and updated Auditing Standards
	Slide 24: Audit fees and updated Auditing Standards(cont)
	Slide 25: IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ and related disclosures
	Slide 26: Independence and non-audit services
	Slide 27: Independence and non-audit services
	Slide 28: Independence and non-audit services
	Slide 29: Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance
	Slide 30: Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance
	Slide 31: Escalation policy
	Slide 32: Addressing the local audit backlog - consultation
	Slide 33: Preparing for the backstop
	Slide 34
	London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund Indicative Audit Plan 2023-24
	Slide 1: London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund – Indicative  Audit Plan
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Key matters
	Slide 4: Key matters - continued
	Slide 5: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 6: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 7: Significant risks identified
	Slide 8: Significant risks i

Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 26.6.2024 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2024 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Sabri Ozaydin (Chief Whip), Josh Abey, Nicki Adeleke, 
Destiny Karakus (Associate Cabinet Member (Non-geographical)), Joanne Laban, 
Elisa Morreale, Patricia Gregory, Andy Milne and Suna Hurmane and Elisa Morreale 
 
Officers: 
 
Fay Hammond (Executive Director Resources), Annette Trigg (Interim Director of 
Finance), Claire Johnson (Head of Governance and Scrutiny) and Sakinah 
Sutherland (Governance Officer) 
 
Also Attending:  
 
Ciaran McLaughlin (BDO) and Matt Dean (Grant Thornton) 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The meeting was Chaired by Cllr Sabri Ozaydin due to the Chair’s absence. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
Cllr Nia Stevens who was substituted by Cllr Suna Hurman 
Cllr Alessandro Georgiou who was substituted by Cllr Andy Milne 
Cllr Julian Sampson who was substituted by Cllr Patricia Gregory 
Peter Nwosu (Independent Advisor) 
 
Apologies for lateness were received by Cllr Elisa Morreale who had a 
conflicting meeting within the Council. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes from the previous meeting held on 27 March 2024 were 
AGREED. 
 

4. GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25  
 
Claire Johnson (Head of Governance and Scrutiny) provided a brief overview 
of the 2024/25 Work Programme. 
 
Members questioned how the Work Programme items were chosen. 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 26.6.2024 

 
In response, the Officer confirmed items usually follow on yearly. Members 
are welcome to raise potential work programme items for the committee to 
vote on to implement.  
 
The update was NOTED. 
 

5. BDO PROGRESS REPORT ON THE EXTERNAL AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 
FOR 2019/20  
 
Ciaran McLaughlin (BDO) provided a verbal update on the 2019/20 audit, 
reporting that the audit is nearing completion, with BDO being 85-90% 
confident it will be finalised by the end of July. He noted that a Limitation of 
Scope notice has been issued due to historically natured assets, but the 
report is expected to present a true and fair view of the authority's financial 
position. The work on infrastructure assets is complete, and the current focus 
is on prior period adjustments and the Value for Money assessment for 
2019/20. 
 
The audit will undergo BDO's internal quality review on 2nd July 2024, with no 
issues anticipated. Upon finalising the 2019/20 accounts, attention will shift to 
the 2020/21 and subsequently the 2022/23 accounts. 
 
Members questioned the likelihood of meeting the July deadline. BDO 
confirmed his confidence and agreed to be held accountable but noted that 
the audit would not meet the governance deadline of 12th July 2024 for the 
General Purposes Committee meeting on 24th July 2024.  
 
Members also enquired about governance weaknesses noted in the Value for 
Money conclusion. BDO assured the committee that Enfield Council’s current 
financial team is meeting the necessary requirements. However, the 2019/20 
accounts provided incomplete financial information, undermining informed 
decision-making, and consequently affecting the audit. Fay Hammond 
(Executive Director Resources) explained that the most significant areas 
impacting the 2019/20 accounts were due to staff capacity and the asset 
register. She noted that over the past two years, the Council has had a stable 
and resourced corporate team, changed its valuers, and continues to review 
the quality of information held on the asset register. 
 
ACTION: Fay Hammond to email committee members of Governance 
changes in the Resources Team. 
 
ACTION: Governance Team to add a single item meeting in early September 
to review BDO 2019/20 Audit. 
 
The update was NOTED. 
 
 
 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 26.6.2024 

6. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24  
 
Annette Trigg (Interim Director Finance) informed the committee that the draft 
statements of accounts for 2023/24 were completed on schedule. A formal 
review of these statements will take place during the General Purposes 
Committee meeting in July, where members will have the opportunity to 
conduct an in-depth examination of selected topics. 
 
ACTION: Committee members to review the statement of accounts and email 
the Governance Team with questions or preferred areas of focus. 
 
The update was NOTED. 
 

7. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PLAN FOR EXTERNAL AUDIT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2023/24  
 
Matt Dean from Grant Thornton (GT) provided an overview of the Audit Plan 
for the 2023/24 accounts. He informed committee members that the key areas 
of focus in the external audit plan are broadly similar to those in previous 
audits and comparable to any London borough of similar size and scale. He 
noted that the planned materiality for this year's accounts audit is lower than 
usual for the Council. This adjustment reflects the fact that previous accounts 
are unaudited, leading to a greater degree of uncertainty. Consequently, 
Grant Thornton has reduced their materiality threshold by 5-10%. Despite this 
reduction, the figures remain reasonably healthy. 
 
The Value for Money report is currently undergoing internal review and will be 
shared with officers once finalised. The group accounts and group audits 
related to subsidiaries are progressing alongside the main accounts and are 
expected to be completed by the end of September 2024. 
 
GT also presented the second document, the Pension Fund Indicative Audit 
Plan. Key areas of focus for this plan include level 3 assets and investments. 
 
Committee members questioned the following points: 
 
Deadline Confidence: Committee members asked if GT was confident that the 
report would be produced on time and meet the deadline. Dean responded 
that they are 99% confident of meeting the deadline, provided there are no 
disruptions. 
 
Indicative Materiality: Committee members inquired about the meaning of 
"indicative materiality." Matt Dean explained that materiality is the threshold 
amount set by GT. If an error exceeds this amount, it could potentially alter 
the audit opinion on the accounts. 
 
Backstop: Fay Hammond asked GT to update committee members on how 
they are addressing the audit backlog. She noted that BDO completed the 
2019/20 audit, but the intervening years, including 2023/24, have not been 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 26.6.2024 

audited. This provided Grant Thornton the opportunity to explain how they are 
managing this situation and the backstop. 
 
GT updated committee members, noting that there is a proposal to introduce 
statutory backstops to address the national backlog of audit opinions and 
initiate the process of restoring timely audits. The proposal involves changing 
legislation to require external auditors to clear the backlog of historical audit 
opinions up to and including the financial year 2022/23 by 30 September 
2024. However, progress has been delayed by the election. 
 
Despite this delay, GT is continuing with the existing timetable for the 2023/24 
audit, aiming to complete the work by September. The expectation is to gain 
confidence in the 2022/23 opening balances in the Statement of Accounts 
over the five-year contract period, focusing on different areas each year. 
 
The update was NOTED. 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the next meeting of the General Purposes Committee is 
Wednesday 24 July 2024. 
 
 
 
 


